
 

 

MEETING: Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 
Strong and Resilient Communities 
Workstream 

DATE: Tuesday, 1 December 2020 

TIME: 2.00 pm 

VENUE: Held Virtually 

 
AGENDA 
 

Strong & Resilient Communities Workstream 
Councillors Bowler, Carr, Ennis, Fielding, Higginbottom, Johnson, Leech, McCarthy, 
Phillips, Stowe, Wilson, and Wraith. 
 
Administrative and Governance Issues for the Committee 
 
1   Apologies for Absence - Parent Governor Representatives   

 
To receive apologies for absence in accordance with Regulation 7 (6) of the 
Parent Governor Representatives (England) Regulations 2001. 
 

2   Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interest   
 
To invite Members of the Committee to make any declarations of pecuniary and 
non-pecuniary interest in connection with the items on this agenda. 
 

3   Minutes of the Previous Meetings  (Pages 5 - 18) 
 
To note the minutes of the previous meetings of the Committee held on the 
following dates:- 
 
Special meeting to consider the Call in of Cabinet Decision held on 26th October, 
2020 (Item 3a attached) 
 
People Achieving Their Potential Workstream held on 3rd November, 2020 (Item 
3b attached). 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Issues for the Committee 
 
4   Barnsley Metropolitan Borough Council's (BMBC's) Sustainable Energy 

Action Plan (SEAP), Zero Carbon Engagement, Governance and Delivery 
Proposals  (Pages 19 - 48) 
 
To consider a report of the Executive Director Core Services and the Executive 
Director Place (Item 4a attached) in respect of BMBC’s Sustainable Energy 
Action Plan (Item 4b attached). 
 

5   Road Safety in Barnsley  (Pages 49 - 62) 
 
To consider a report of the Executive Director Core Services, the Director of 
Public Health and Executive Director Place in respect of Road Safety in Barnsley 
(Item 5 attached). 
 

Enquiries to Anna Marshall, Scrutiny Officer  Email scrutiny@barnsley.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack

mailto:scrutiny@barnsley.gov.uk


 

 
 
To: Chair and Members of Overview and Scrutiny Committee:- 
 

Councillors Ennis OBE (Chair), Bowler, Carr, T. Cave, Clarke, Felton, Fielding, 
Frost, Gillis, Gollick, Green, Daniel Griffin, Hand-Davis, Hayward, Higginbottom, 
Hunt, W. Johnson, Leech, Lofts, Makinson, McCarthy, Mitchell, Newing, Noble, 
Phillips, Pickering, Richardson, Smith, Stowe, Sumner, Tattersall, Williams, Wilson 
and Wraith MBE together with Statutory Co-opted Member Ms. G Carter (Parent 
Governor Representative) 
 
Electronic Copies Circulated for Information 
Sarah Norman, Chief Executive 
Shokat Lal, Executive Director Core Services 
Rob Winter, Head of Internal Audit and Risk Management 
Michael Potter, Service Director, Business Improvement and Communications 
Martin McCarthy, Service Director, Governance, Members and Business Support 
Press 
 
Witnesses 
Item 4: 2pm 
Paul Castle, Service Director, Environment & Transport, Place Directorate, BMBC 
Richard Burnham, Head of Housing & Energy, Place Directorate, BMBC 
David Malsom, Group Leader, Housing & Energy, Place Directorate, BMBC 
Cllr Chris Lamb, Cabinet Spokesperson - Place (Environment and Transportation) 
 
Item 5: 2:45pm 
Paul Castle, Service Director, Environment & Transport, Place Directorate, BMBC 
Matt Bell, Head of Highways & Engineering, Place Directorate, BMBC 
Diane Lee, Head of Public Health, BMBC 
Phil Ainsworth, Public Health Senior Practitioner, BMBC 
Cllr Chris Lamb, Cabinet Spokesperson - Place (Environment and Transportation), 
BMBC 
Cllr Andrews, Cabinet Spokesperson for Public Health, BMBC 
Cllr Dave Leech, Barnsley Councillor and Chair of SYSRP 
Joanne Wehrle, Safer Roads Manager, SYSRP 
Superintendent Paul McCurry, South Yorkshire Police 
Inspector Jason Booth, South Yorkshire Police 
 

 
 



 

MEETING: Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 
Special Meeting to Consider the Call In of 
a Cabinet Decision 

DATE: Monday, 26 October 2020 

TIME: 10.00 am 

VENUE: Held Virtually 
 

 

1 

 
MINUTES  
 
Present  Councillors Ennis OBE (Chair), Carr, T. Cave, Clarke, 

Fielding, Gillis, Daniel Griffin, Hayward, Higginbottom, 
Hunt, W. Johnson, Leech, Lofts, Makinson, McCarthy, 
Noble, Pickering, Richardson, Stowe, Sumner, 
Tattersall, Williams, Wilson and Wraith MBE  

  
 Also in attendance: Councillors Greenhough, Lodge 

and Kitching 
 

1 Apologies for Absence - Parent Governor Representatives  
 
No apologies for absence were received in accordance with Regulation 7(6) of the 
Parent Governor Representatives (England) Regulations 2001.   
 
Ms G Carter (Parent Governor Representative) did attempt to attend the meetng but 
was unable to do so due to technical difficulties. 
 

2 Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interest  
 
Councillor Lofts declared a non-pecuniary interest in minute No 3 (Call–in of the 
Cabinet Decision regarding the Award of the A628 Dodworth Road/Broadway 
Junction Main Civil Works Contract) in view of his membership of the Friends of the 
Earth. 
 

3 Call-In of the Cabinet Decision regarding the Award of A628 Dodworth 
Road/Broadway Junction Main Civil Works Contract (Cab.07.10.2020/11)  
 
The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting and set out the relevant constitutional 
guidance under which the meeting would be conducted. 
 
In accordance with the Council’s Standing Order 25 (2), Councillors Fielding and 
Kitching were permitted to speak at the meeting, but not submit a motion or vote. 
 
A report of the Executive Director Core Services was received in respect of the call-in 
request of a Cabinet decision regarding the Award of the A628 Dodworth 
Road/Broadway Junction main Civil Works Contract. 
 
It was noted that the Cabinet had resolved: 
 
(i) that the progress of the delivery of the approved A628 Dodworth Road / 

Broadway Junction Improvement scheme (Cab.25.07.2018/15), as detailed in 
the report submitted, be noted; 

Page 3

Item 3a



 
2 

 
(ii) that approval be given to the award of the main civil works contract outlined in 

Section 4, noting the fina
[...]


1 

Item 3b 

 
MINUTES  
 
Present  Councillors Ennis OBE (Chair), Carr, T. Cave, Fielding, 

Frost, Daniel Griffin, Hayward, W. Johnson, Makinson, 
Mitchell, Newing, Tattersall and Williams  

  
  
 

1 Apologies for Absence - Parent Governor Representatives  
 
No apologies for absence were received in accordance with Regulation 7(6) of the 
Parent Governor Representatives (England) Regulations 2001. 
 

2 Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interest  
 
Councillor Newing declared a non-pecuniary interest in Minute number 4 as she 
works for the NHS.  There were no further declarations of pecuniary or non-pecuniary 
interest. 
 

3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 13th October were received.  The minutes of the 
‘Call in’ Meeting of the Committee held on the 26th October, 2020 will be published on 
the website in draft once prepared and will be submitted for noting to the meeting to 
be held on the 1st December, 2020. 
 
 

4 Public Health and Covid 19  
 
Members were invited to consider a report of The Director of Public Health,  
and the Executive Director, Core Services.  The aim of this report was to inform the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee (OSC) about the Public Health approach to 
COVID-19 in Barnsley. The report provided an overview of the role of the Public 
Health Team and current knowledge about COVID-19, described measures to 
prevent and manage COVID-19 in Barnsley; work to identify and mitigate the impact 
of COVID-19 together with a summary of ongoing challenges and future plans. 
 
The following witnesses were welcomed to the meeting:- 
 
Julia Burrows, Executive Director - Public Health, BMBC 
Carrie Abbott, Service Director, Public Health & Regulation, BMBC 
Alicia Marcroft, Head of Public Health (Children and Young People), and Head of 
Service Public Health Nursing, BMBC 
Helen Watson, Public Health Registrar, BMBC 
Dr Kirsten Vizor, Public Health Registrar, BMBC 

Page 11



 

 
2 

Dr Andr
[...]
not known unless they are tested 
- population estimates vary from 4% to 50% asymptomatic.  People are at their most 
infectious level 2 days before they develop symptoms (presymptomatic).  There may 
be as many as 1 in 40 people with coronavirus, hence the need to act as though 
everyone has it and follow the guidelines to minimise risk.  Members were aware of 
instances where parents picking children up from school were not observing the 2-
metre rule and were urged to reinforce this message wherever possible.     
  
A vaccine is anticipated maybe early in the new year.  This will need to be distributed 
as quickly as possible and will pose a huge logistical challenge.  It is likely to be 
prioritised, with the most vulnerable and NHS and key workers first.  Talks are 
underway with NHS England colleagues and the Local Resilience Forum as to what 
a mass vaccination plan would look like.    
 
 
RESOLVED that 
 

(i) Witnesses be thanked for their attendance and contribution, and  

 

(ii) Figures relating to hospital capacity should be obtained and shared with the 

Committee 

 

(iii) A Member requested the email contact information to be involved in a 

research project into Covid drug trials.  

 

(iv) Feedback to be provided on access to GP appointments during lockdown and 

to what extent appointments are being done by video calls or face to face. 

 
 
 

Page 14



 

 
5 

------------------------------------------ 
Chair 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

 
 

Report of the Executive Director Core Services, 
and the Executive Director Place, 

to the Overview & Scrutiny Committee (OSC) 
on 1 December 2020 

 
 

Barnsley Metropolitan Borough Council’s (BMBC’s) Sustainable Energy Action Plan 
(SEAP), Zero Carbon Engagement, Governance and Delivery Proposals 

 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to inform the Overview & Scrutiny Committee (OSC) of 

BMBC’s Sustainable Energy Action Plan (SEAP) (Item 4b) which sets out the Council’s 
ambitions for Zero40 and Zero45 and how it plans to achieve these targets through 
engagement, the adoption of key principles and partnership working. 
 

2.0 Background 
 
2.1 In July 2019, the Overview & Scrutiny Committee were presented with a report on energy 

efficiency and pollution reduction which highlighted the Council’s current Energy Strategy 
2015-25 and progress towards targets, including wider but linked activity around the 
themes of affordable warmth, air quality and moving towards a zero carbon borough by 
2050. 

 
2.2 In September 2019, a report was presented to Cabinet recommending that the Council 

declare a Climate Emergency; develop a funded five-year Strategic Energy Plan (SEAP); 
and establish a Feasibility and Enabling Fund to facilitate project development. 

 
2.3 As a result, BMBC declared a Climate Emergency and set a target for the Council to be 

zero carbon in its operations by 2040 and for the borough to be zero carbon by 2045. This 
was a response to growing concern about an imminent climate crisis, as set out in the 
Intergovernmental Panel on Climate Change (IPCC) report that said the global rise in 
temperature needed to be contained to 1.5c above pre-industrial levels, and government 
setting a target of zero carbon by 2050.  

 
2.4 A further report to Cabinet in 2020 recommended that these targets be redefined as ‘net 

zero’ targets, aligning the Council with government ambitions, meaning that carbon will be 
reduced as far as possible with any remaining carbon being offset. 

 
2.5 The report also set out the approach to developing measures to deliver the Council’s net 

zero carbon initiatives through the Sustainable Energy Action Plan. 
 

3.0 Current Position & The Impact of COVID 19 
 
3.1 The Council has already exceeded the previous target to reduce carbon emissions by 30% 

from the 2012/13 baseline.  In fact, it has reduced its carbon emissions by nearly 40%.   
 
3.2 Ac
[...]
dded in all considerations and decisions the Council 

Page 21



6 
 

makes. Discussions have already commenced with corporate governance to establish how 
this can be achieved. 

 
7.2 To develop carbon literacy skills an assessment of what our current state across the 

organisation will be undertaken as part of the engagement work. It is anticipated that there 
will be a ‘tool kit’ developed thereafter. 

 
8.0 Future Plans & Challenges 
 
8.1 The COVID-19 pandemic has had tragic consequences for many of Barnsley’s residents 

and this has challenged people’s values. It is important that we engage now with our 
residents regarding how we reduce carbon in order to produce a better, more sustainable 
and inclusive future.  It will be necessary to identify the links to Barnsley 2030, Inclusive 
Economy and the Recovery and Renewal Strategy, and link into the Sheffield City Region 
Mayoral Economic Plan. 

 
8.2 It is essential that the Council put in place engagement and governance structures to 

deliver the carbon reductions that were set by the Council when a Climate Emergency was 
declared in September 2019. If no action were taken, then the Council would fail to deliver 
on its commitments and risk adverse impacts in relation to the climate and wider 
employment and health outcomes. 

 
9.0 Invited Witnesses 
 
9.1 The following witnesses have been invited to today’s meeting to answer questions from 

the committee: 
 

 Paul Castle, Service Director, Environment & Transport, Place Directorate, BMBC 

 Richard Burnham, Head of Housing & Energy, Place Directorate, BMBC 

 David Malsom, Group Leader, Housing & Energy, Place Directorate, BMBC 

 Cllr Chris Lamb, Cabinet Spokesperson - Place (Environment and Transportation) 
 
10.0 Possible Areas for Investigation 
 

 What are the immediate priorities for tackling the climate emergency and protecting the 
borough? 
 

 What is Barnsley already doing that is considered notable and how are you using case 
studies 
[...]
ons by fuel  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

The borough’s emissions Direct 
emissions 
(Scope 1) 

 

Indirect 
emissions 
(Scope 2) 

Total Tonnes 
of Carbon 

emitted 

Residential buildings 262,241 125,315 387,556 

Commercial buildings 62,188 21,361 83,549 

Institutional buildings 101,212 107,946 209,158 

Industrial buildings 95,214 62,574 157,788 

Agriculture 4,291 2 4,293 

Rail 4,601  4601 

Road 400,087  400,087 

Waterways 12  12 

Solid waste disposal 48,641  48,641 

Wastewater 15,195  15,195 

Total  993,682 317,198 1,310,880 

Page 44



Item 4b 

21 
 

Appendix 3: Governance Structure 

 

         

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 

 
  
 

Report of the Executive Director Core Services, 
the Director of Public Health, 

and the Executive Director Place,  
to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee (OSC)  

on 1 December 2020 
 

Road Safety in Barnsley 
 
1.0 Introduction 

 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to inform the Overview & Scrutiny Committee of the findings 

of the recently completed Road Injury Health Needs Assessment (HNA) 2020, detailing the 
number of people injured or killed in the borough broken down into three broad age groups, 
and the next steps required to respond to those findings. 

 
1.2 Although it is too early to say how COVID-19 has impacted on road injuries in Barnsley, 

the report considers how residents may have been affected.  
 
1.3 In addition, the report outlines the road safety activities carried out in 2019, by both BMBC 

and its partners, and the local governance arrangements for road safety in Barnsley 
 
2.0 Background  

 
2.1 Road injury is defined as any injury resulting from a vehicle accident occurring on a public 

highway (World Health Organisation (WHO), 2010) and is sub-divided into three categories 
according to the severity of the injuries incurred; Killed, Serious Injury, Slight Injury.  

 
Central Government Responsibility 

 
2.2 Central government s
[...]
 
 

 Paul Castle, Service Director, Environment & Transport, Place Directorate, BMBC 

 Matt Bell, Head of Highways & Engineering, Place Directorate, BMBC 

 Diane Lee, Head of Public Health, BMBC 

 Phil Ainsworth, Public Health Senior Practitioner, BMBC 

 Cllr Chris Lamb, Cabinet Spokesperson - Place (Environment and Transportation), 
BMBC 

 Cllr Andrews, Cabinet Spokesperson for Public Health, BMBC 

 Cllr Dave Leech, Barnsley Councillor and Chair of SYSRP 

 Joanne Wehrle, Safer Roads Manager, SYSRP 

 Superintendent Paul McCurry, South Yorkshire Police 

 Inspector Jason Booth, South Yorkshire Police 
 
12.0 Possible Areas for Investigation 
 
12.1 Members may wish to ask questions around the following areas:-  
 

 What are the challenges associated with the CRASH system and how can you 
compare performance against other authorities if they are using different systems? 
 

 What work is done with school children, and their parents/carers, by all the groups 
represented on the Partnership, to ensure that children are safe, particularly around 
school and the surrounding areas? 

 

 How has Covid-19 impacted upon the work with the community and what alternative 
delivery methods have been used to communicate safety messages? 

Page 57



12 

 

 What work, if any, will need to be done in response to the factors identified as a 
potential effect of Covid-19 and the lockdown period? 
 

 What steps need to be taken to ensure that the work is more proactive rather than 
reactive? 

 

 How do you know whether your prevention activities are effective and reaching the 
right audience?  What does the information tell you? 

 

 What are the benefits associated with being in a regional partnership? 
 

 Do you consider partnership working to be effective at all levels (Gold, Silver & 
Bronze), value for money, and is it positively benefitting the residents of Barnsley? 

 

 How confident are you that the right data is being reported, in the right place, at the 
r
[...]
ae6f0-4be6-4935-9277-47e5ce24a11f/road-safety-data
https://digital.nhs.uk/data-and-information/data-tools-and-services/data-services/hospital%20episode-statistics
https://digital.nhs.uk/data-and-information/data-tools-and-services/data-services/hospital%20episode-statistics
https://nhtnetwork.org/
https://sysrp.co.uk/SYSRP/media/SYSRPMedia/Content/WhoWeAre/Strategies%20and%20plans/5-SRP-Annual-Report-final_2018.pdf
https://sysrp.co.uk/SYSRP/media/SYSRPMedia/Content/WhoWeAre/Strategies%20and%20plans/5-SRP-Annual-Report-final_2018.pdf


13 

 

14.0 Glossary 
 

BMBC Barnsley Metropolitan Borough Council 
CBT Compulsory Basic Training 
CIPFA Chartered Institute of Public Finance & Accountancy 
HES Hospital Episode Statistics 
HNA Health Needs Assessment 
KSI Killed or Seriously Injured 
NHT National Highways & Transport Network 
OSC Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
P2W Powered Two-Wheeler Vehicles 
PHE Public Health England 
SYSRP South Yorkshire Safer Roads Partnership 
WHO World Health Organisation 

   
15.0 Officer Contact 

 
Anna Marshall, Scrutiny Officer, Scrutiny@barnsley.gov.uk 
23rd November 2020 

Page 59

mailto:Scrutiny@barnsley.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meetings
	Minutes of Previous Meeting held on 3rd November 2020

	4 Barnsley Metropolitan Borough Council's (BMBC's) Sustainable Energy Action Plan (SEAP), Zero Carbon Engagement, Governance and Delivery Proposals
	Item 4b - BMBC Sustainable Energy Action Plan FINAL

	5 Road Safety in Barnsley



Minutes of the meeting


 

MEETING: Overview and Scrutiny Committee - Strong 
and Resilient Communities Workstream 

DATE: Tuesday, 1 December 2020 

TIME: 2.00 pm 

VENUE: Held Virtually 
 

 

1 

 
MINUTES  
 
Present  Councillors Ennis OBE (Chair), Bowler, Carr, Fielding, 

Higginbottom, Hunt, W. Johnson, Leech, McCarthy, 
Phillips, Pickering, Smith, Wilson and Wraith MBE.    
 

  
  
 

1 Apologies for Absence - Parent Governor Representatives  
 
No apologies/Apologies for absence were received in accordance with Regulation 
7(6) of the Parent Governor Representatives (England) Regulations 2001. 
 

2 Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interest  
 
There were no declarations of pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest. 
 

3 Minutes of the Previous Meetings  
 
To minutes of the previous meetings of the Committee held on 26th October and 3rd 

November, 2020 were noted.   
 

4 Barnsley Metropolitan Borough Council's (BMBC's) Sustainable Energy Action 
Plan (SEAP), Zero Carbon Engagement, Governance and Delivery Proposals  
 
The following witnesses were invited to the meeting: 
 

 Paul Castle, Service Director, Environment & Transport, Place Directorate, 
BMBC 

 Richard Burnham, Head of Housing & Energy, Place Directorate, BMBC 

 David Malsom, Group Leader, Housing & Energy, Place Directorate, BMBC 

 Cllr Chris Lamb, Cabinet Spokesperson - Place (Environment and 
Transportation) 

 
Members were invited to consider the report of the Executive Director Core Services 
and the Executive Director Place regarding BMBC’s Sustainable Energy Action Plan 
(SEAP), which sets out the Council’s ambitions for Zero40 and Zero45 and how it 
plans to achieve these targets through engagement, the adoption of key principles 
and partnership working.  It was explained that   
Barnsley's approach will consist of 5 year 'chunks' of activity to improve people's lives 
concentrating on fuel poverty, an inclusive economy and putting young people at the 
heart of our economy, with the three elements of civic leadership, positive 
engagement and positive action.  
 



 
2 

In the ensuing discussion, and in response to detailed questioning and challenge the 
following matters were highlighted: 
 
Councillor Wraith referred to an issue which had arisen around additives in diesel 
causing problems with Council vehicles.  An explanation of the problem was provided 
by Councillor Leech.   It seems there was too much water in the additive which is 
mixed with the fuel and caused a problem with the vehicles.  This issue has been 
addressed with suppliers who have identified an issue with the facility and re-using of 
barrels whereby a residual amount of water was being left in the barrels which 
affected the mixture.  Discussions are ongoing with the suppliers and the issue will 
be resolved within the next few days. 
  
A member raised concerns regarding the cost of bio mass boilers and ground source 
heat pumps in Berneslai Homes communal properties.  In these instances the 
residents are unable to switch suppliers to save money on the open market.  Officers 
are aware of the higher costs in communal schemes but were under the impression 
that the cost is subsidised to similar levels as in other properties.  Discussions with 
Berneslai Homes are ongoing and further information will be provided outside of the 
meeting.  It is imperative that higher costs associated with de-carbonisation do not 
fall on vulnerable people. 
  
Members sought reassurance that the Economic Recovery Plan post-Covid will be in 
line with carbon neutral targets.  It was acknowledged that Covid has affected society 
in many ways, but with some positives in terms of a reduction in carbon already seen 
as a result of behaviour changes and also by presenting opportunities to reduce 
carbon emissions by retro-fitting housing, creating jobs and thus aiding the economy.  
It was explained that the Government has made available various grants and 
initiatives for decarbonising private sector property and public sector buildings, partly 
to aid recovery and also to reduce carbon emissions and aid achievement of the 
carbon reduction targets.    
  
Partners and stakeholders in the climate action agenda include Berneslai Homes, 
Barnsley Premier Leisure, schools,  Sheffield City Region, Leeds City Region; 
Sheffield University (who are a world leading facility in food production), Energise 
Barnsley and Northern Powergrid.  A lot of work is being done, but there is  a need to 
do more, particularly in terms of encouraging and growing the capacity of community 
groups and working with the private and voluntary sector.  There is a need for an 
open dialogue with 'big emitters' - such organisations need to make changes 
themselves, with an input from Central Government in terms of initiatives and 
sanctions for carbon emissions, whilst ensuring that companies don't decide to move 
businesses abroad to avoid sanctions.  A programme is being developed to help 
SMEs to become more efficient, grant funding dependent.  In addition the Council 
has an ambitious aim to plant 10,000 trees in the Borough, working with a range of 
partners including the Environment Agency, Yorkshire Wildlife Trust, Yorkshire Water 
and others.  Work with younger people is crucial in the carbon neutral agenda as it is 
about their future.   
  
The biggest threats to achievement of the targets set is the cost and responsibility 
thereof.   For example, by 2035 every property should have an EPC certificate.  At 
the moment 85,000 homes in Barnsley will need work to bring up to EPC C standard 
which will cost around £1billion , with no clear plan in place to do this.   BMBC has no 



 
3 

jurisdiction in terms of private property compliance.  Transport and industry are other 
areas which need attention and depend largely on the actions of central Government.    
   
Strong local engagement and consultation is key to the development of the 2030 
Framework and Plan within the Sustainable Barnsley theme.      
  
Barnsley ran a scheme called Better Homes Barnsley which attracted funds which 
were invested in private sector and owner-occupied households to improve energy 
efficiency.  This is no longer running, but funding from other sources is being 
explored and pilot programmes will be put in place.  There is expertise within the 
team to support householders, publicising schemes via various means whilst 
recognising that there is no statutory obligation placed on households to comply.  
 

RESOLVED that: 
  

(i) Witnesses be thanked for their attendance and contribution, and  
(ii) Members note the report.  

    

 
 
 

5 Road Safety in Barnsley  
 
The following witnesses were invited to the meeting: 
 

 Paul Castle, Service Director, Environment & Transport, Place Directorate, 
BMBC 

 Matt Bell, Head of Highways & Engineering, Place Directorate, BMBC 

 Phil Ainsworth, Public Health Senior Practitioner, BMBC 

 Cllr Chris Lamb, Cabinet Spokesperson - Place (Environment and 
Transportation),BMBC 

 Cllr Dave Leech, Barnsley Councillor and Chair of South Yorkshire Safer 
Roads Partnership (SYSRP) 

 Joanne Wehrle, Safer Roads Manager, SYSRP 

 Superintendent Paul McCurry, Head of Operations, South Yorkshire Police 
(SYP) 

 Inspector Jason Booth, SYP 

 Scott Dernie, Safety Camera Manager, SYSC 
 
Members were invited to consider the report of the Executive Director Core Services, 
the Director of Public Health and Executive Director Place in respect of Road Safety 
in Barnsley.  The purpose of this report was to inform the Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee of the findings of the recently completed Road Injury Health Needs 
Assessment (HNA) 2020, detailing the number of people injured or killed in the 
borough broken down into three broad age groups, and the next steps required to 
respond to those findings.  It was highlighted that it is too early to say how COVID-19 
has impacted on road injuries in Barnsley, although the report considers how 
residents may have been affected.  In addition, the report outlines the road safety 
activities carried out in 2019, by both BMBC and its partners, and the local 
governance arrangements for road safety in Barnsley. 
 



 
4 

In the ensuing discussion, and in response to detailed questioning and challenge the 
following matters were highlighted: 
 
Members expressed concern that the report indicated a 229% increase in the 
number of people killed and injured between 2015 and 2018, with child injuries three 
times the national average.  It was explained that in 2016 a new recording system for 
road traffic collisions was introduced, which reclassified how accidents were 
recorded, making it impossible to compare pre 2016 and post 2016 when system 
came in.  The Department for Transport acknowledges that comparison is not 
possible and produced adjustment factors which show that killed and serious 
casualties would have been much higher pre 2016 if an injury based recording 
system had been in place earlier. A graph showing this was to be shared after the 
meeting. Whilst any loss of life on our networks is not acceptable, the number of 
deaths has remained consistent across the years, with between 8 and 13 deaths on 
the network.  Road safety was reviewed around 18 months ago, with a change of 
perspective from an engineering/highway point of view. The road safety education, 
training and publicity function had transferred to public health, which demonstrates 
how important it is to address the issues.  Financial constraints have made this a 
challenging period.  However, it is important to acknowledge that there  were over 
1,697 fewer casualties   reported as injured on the roads in South Yorkshire in 2019 
than 10 years ago (5,437 casualties in 2009 and 3,231 casualties in 2019).    The 
number of people killed and seriously injured has increased across all age groups 
and road user types, not just for the 0 to 15 age group. 
  
A Councillor reported that In the UK, 2.1 million speeding fines are issued annually 
(with a minimum individual fine of £100); meaning that £210 million is raised, £6.5 
billion from vehicle excise duty and £28 billion from vehicle fuel duty.  However, there 
appears to be no money available to save lives, which is deeply frustrating for local 
councillors, who are passed from agency to agency without resolution. 
     
It was reiterated that responsibility for the roads network is taken seriously.  There 
are around 740 miles of highway in Barnsley to look after.  Unfortunately, there is a 
£70m backlog for works.  Resources are limited and approaches are data driven, 
using a ‘worst first’ approach to prioritise.  However, a gap remains.  Some initiatives 
are to be brought forward in the New Year, including an expansion of the Radar Box 
Programme to try to leverage local needs out of the wards and put investment into 
them, which will go to Cabinet in February.  An issue regarding speeding at Ardsley 
was taken to the Safer Roads Partnership earlier in the year but remains unresolved.   
It was acknowledged that this year in particular has been challenging in terms of 
communications, although efforts have been made to involve all Area Councils, 
contact details for reporting highways issues will be re-issued.      
  
A Member felt that more enforcement is needed.  It was explained that the Police had 
seen a decrease in resources along with other public sector agencies and it is not 
always possible to respond to individual issues.  However, use is made of 
Community Speedwatch delivered via the local Neighbourhood Teams, although this 
has slowed recently due to Covid, which has led to increased frustration.  Social 
media is used to highlight the amount of work which is done.  Barnsley now has 18 
new community concern sites for mobile camera enforcement, identified within the 
last 12 months and South Yorkshire Safety Cameras is happy to receive new 
requests from Council members or the community through the website.  



 
5 

 
Data on life changing injuries is not routinely broken down to that level of detail and is 
not published in the report.  There are 3 levels of severity within the serious category.  
Some initial analysis has been undertaken but more detailed work is required to look 
at the split. SYSRP is currently carrying out some benchmarking with other Safer 
Roads Partnerships across the country.  Some partnerships are setting targets for 
the reduction of fatal and the highest level of serious injury.    
  
A Councillor was aware of 4 local fatalities due to driver error and speed, particularly 
with younger drivers.  It was acknowledged that younger drivers are over-
represented in accident statistics.  Education and training is offered through the Safer 
Roads Partnership.  A Young Driver Package is currently being developed which 
gives access to classroom sessions and e-modules through to post-test practical 
training.  All young people from Year 12 onwards are eligible to access the sessions 
via schools, colleges and driving instructors, free of charge.  Normally around 6000 
young people access the training across South Yorkshire annually.  BMBC also has 
a Road Safety Technician who delivers training in schools but this has been difficult 
this year due to the virus.  During 2018/19, 29 interventions were delivered in primary 
schools and 1100 in secondary schools and colleges.  Road Safety is very much on 
the curriculum in schools and colleges and is also on the agenda for all recently 
passed drivers.  HGV drivers have to take a refresher test every 12 months and 
would reduce accidents if this was rolled out amongst other drivers.   
  
A Councillor felt that a central referral point is needed to refer issues to, with the 
expectation of a timely response, which is not always received.  This will be provided 
after the meeting.  Barnsley, in line with other authorities, uses a transparent data 
driven process to identify where investment needs to go.  Local initiatives brought 
forward next year may help with this.  Also, as explained earlier, SYP now identifies 
new locations of 'community concern' whereby preventative enforcement is carried 
out on sites without the serious accident data.     
  
Barnsley has Local Neighbourhood Teams who can be a first point of contact for any 
local issues, PCSOs attend many local meetings and can listen to concerns. 
  
It was felt that performance indicators relating to road safety should be included 
within the Corporate Performance Data Set.  This will be taken away and raised with 
the Director of Place.  The Safer Roads Partnership incorporates all 4 South 
Yorkshire Authorities, with a county wide strategy and full governance structure in 
place, reporting to the South Yorkshire Chief Executives and Leaders.  It was felt that 
the budget is inadequate and needs to be at a realistic level.  In the future the 
emerging Barnsley Road Safety strategy and the complementary South Yorkshire 
Safer Roads Strategy will report into the Health and Wellbeing Board and the Safer 
Barnsley Board before going to Cabinet/Full Council.   
  
SYSRP will be running a drink driving campaign over the Christmas period from 1st 
December through to 1st January.  However, drink driving and drug driving 
enforcement is carried out all year round.   A media launch has already taken place 
and paid for advertising will run throughout the month.  Additional measures have 
been put in place for Covid, against a backdrop of fewer pubs, works parties etc. and 
results will be put out over media channels.  
    



 
6 

RESOLVED that: 
  

(i) Witnesses be thanked for their attendance and contribution;  
(ii) Graphs showing the adjusted data regarding accidents due to a change in 

recording method be circulated to the committee;  
(iii) Officers re-issue contact information to Members with regards to reporting 

highways/road safety concerns;  
(iv) Consideration be given to the inclusion of Road Safety Key Performance 

indicators within the corporate performance data set, and  
(v) Consideration be given to key reports on Road Safety to be taken to Full 

Council.  
  
 
 
 
 
 

------------------------------------------ 
Chair 


